h) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards
for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities as well as
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in the financial statements and accompanying
notes. Balances subject to estimation relate primarily to certain accrued liabilities,
allowance for doubtful accounts, deferred revenue, as well as the useful lives of the various
categories of capital assets. Actual results could differ from such estimates.

2. Change in accounting policy
Effective April 1, 2021, RHRA changed its accounting policy for the recording of capital assets to
increase its capitalization threshold from $1,000 to $3,500. This change in policy has been
applied retrospectively, with the opening balances of RHRA as at April 1, 2020, the beginning of
the comparative year, adjusted for the impact of the change.

The impact of this change in accounting policy is as follows on previously stated balances:

As previously stated Adjustment As restated
$ $ $

Statement of financial position
Capital assets, April 1, 2020 923,951   (80,544)   843,407
Capital assets, March 31, 2021 738,156   (70,236)   667,920
Net assets - unrestricted, April 1, 2020 506,135   (80,544)   425,591
Net assets - unrestricted, March 31, 2021 — (70,236)   (70,236)

Statement of operations
Operating expenses 2,586,243   39,343   2,625,586
Amortization of capital assets 244,810   (49,651)   195,159
Deficiency of revenue over expenses, operating fund (990,497)   10,308   (980,189)
Deficiency of revenue over expenses, total (1,022,930)   10,308   (1,012,622)

Retirement Homes Regulatory Authority
Notes to the financial statements
March 31, 2022

 Page 10

3. Accounts receivable

2022 2021
$ $

Accounts receivable 1,713,042   1,463,534
Province of Ontario Grant receivable 652,000   —
Interest receivable 6,858   3,695

2,371,900   1,467,229

Accounts receivable are net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of nil (nil in 2021).

4. Investments
RHRA’s investment decisions are made in line with an Investment Policy approved by the Board.
Investments consist of cash held in the investment portfolio account, fixed income and equity